
 
 
 
 

SUPPLEMENT FOR  
BOARD MEETING OF APRIL 23, 2009 

 
 



 
 
 

3a 
 











































































 
 
 

3c 
 















































































































































































































































 
 
 
4 



Page 1 of 6 

DISASTER RECOVERY DIVISION 
 

BOARD ACTION REQUEST 
April 23, 2009 

 
 

Action Item 
 
Presentation and Discussion of the Disaster Recovery Division's Status Report on CDBG and FEMA AHPP 
Contracts Administered by TDHCA 
 

Requested Action 
 
Presentation and Discussion of the Disaster Recovery Division's Status Report on CDBG and FEMA AHPP 
Contracts Administered by TDHCA 

 
Background 

 
This Board Action Request summarizes the activities of the Disaster Recovery Division which has oversight 
responsibility for Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Disaster Recovery Programs for Round I and 
Round II funding administered by TDHCA, as well as the FEMA Alternative Housing Pilot Program (AHPP).  
 
 

Public Law 109-148 – 1st Supplemental ($74.5 Million) 
 
Under the 1st Supplemental CDBG Disaster Recovery Program (referred to as Round I),  there are three 
Councils of Governments (COGs) responsible for administering housing contracts to help restore and rebuild in 
areas of the State most directly impacted by Hurricane Rita. Of the $74.5 million, the total funding allocation 
administered by the COGs is $40,259,276 broken down as follows: 
 

• Deep East Texas Council Of Governments (DETCOG) - $6,745,034  
• Houston-Galveston Area Council (H-GAC) - $7,015,70 
• South East Texas Regional Planning Commission (SETRPC) - $26,348,536 

o SETRPC - $15,520,536 
o Beaumont - $5,232,000 
o Port Arthur - $5,596,000 

 
As detailed below, the Deep East Texas Council of Governments is wrapping up contract activities this month.  
The Houston-Galveston Area Council was unable to complete their contract this month as a result of permitting 
issues as well as delays related to hurricane Ike and requested an extension to October 31, 2009 with a minor 
corresponding budget adjustment. The South East Texas Regional Planning Commission will complete their 
contractually required number to be served by the end of this month; however, as a result of a competitive bid 
process, SETRPC identified approximately $2.2 million remaining in project funding that will be used to assist an 
additional twenty-five (25) households. As a result, SETRPC anticipates that activities will continue through 
October 2009 through an amendment as stated during the last Governing Board meeting.  Cumulatively, the COGs 
have completed assistance to four hundred thirty-four (434) households, have another forty-one (41) homes under 
construction, and have sixty-two (62) more homes under contract pending the onset of construction activities. 
Cumulatively, there are five hundred thirty-seven (537) homes either under bid award, under construction, or 
completed as of April 9, 2009 which represents one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the contracted number 
of households to be served.  Program efficiencies have allowed for a greater number to be served than was 
originally anticipated. 
 
The COGs have committed $700,970 of HTF dollars to assist with gap financing needs, and $465,698 of that has 
been drawn.  More of these HTF dollars are anticipated to be obligated to address the gap financing needs of the 
additional homeowners being served under this program. 
 
 



 
Financial Summary 
 

  Current Budget Admin $ Drawn 
To Date 

Project $ 
Drawn To Date Total Drawn % of Funds 

Disbursed 
DETCOG $6,745,034.00 $669,419.13 $5,423,847.17 $6,093,266.30 90.81% 
H-GAC $7,015,706.00 $859,871.81 $4,255,072.06 $5,114,943.87 76.06% 
SETRPC  $26,348,536.00 $2,234,437.79 $12,520,190.20 $14,754,627.99 57.58% 

SETRPC $15,520,536.00 $1,885,055.74 $7,406,289.39 $9,291,345.13 61.02%
Beaumont $5,232,000.00 $327,806.71 $2,612,539.47 $2,940,346.18 58.99%

Port Arthur $5,596,000.00 $21,575.34 $2,501,361.34 $2,522,936.68 46.72%
Totals $40,109,276.00 $3,763,728.73 $22,199,109.43 $25,962,838.16 66.40% 

 
Project Summary 

 * No. to be 
Served per 
Contract  

No. out 
for Bid 

** Units 
Under 

Contract 

No. Site-built 
Under 

Construction 

Total 
Rehabilitated     

/Reconstructed 

No. of 
MHUs 

Delivered 

Total No. 
Constructed/ 

Delivered 

DETCOG 96 0 6 0 13 109 122 
H-GAC 105 1 9 2 20 71 91 
SETRPC 229 0 47 39 170 51 221 

SETRPC 127 0 26 22 87 51 138
Beaumont 56 0 6 3 46 0 46

Port Arthur 46 0 15 14 37 0 37
Total 430 1 62 41 203 231 434 

* Based on the contractual number of households that the COGs are required to serve with the funding allocation 
** Total of MHUs ordered but not yet delivered and construction contracts signed for site-built units 
 
 

Public Law 109-234 – Round II ($428 Million) 
 
The 2nd Supplemental CDBG Disaster Recovery Funding (referred to Round II) is the second of two awards 
in CDBG funding to help restore and rebuild in areas of the State most directly impacted by hurricane Rita, but it 
also addresses needs arising from hurricane Katrina evacuees. The total funding allocation is $428,671,849, broken 
down as follows: 
 

 

2nd Supplemental CDBG Disaster 
Recovery Activity 

Available 
Funding 

Amount 
Contracted 
per Activity 

Cumulative 
Expenditures  

% of 
Expenditures 

Disbursed 

Balance 
Remaining 

Rental Housing Stock Restoration 
Program (“Rental”) $82,866,984 $81,147,333 $15,141,245.92 18.66% $66,006,087.08 
ORCA’s Restoration of Critical 
Infrastructure Program  (Infrastructure) $42,000,000 $42,000,000 $7,691,326.46  18.31% $34,308,673.54  
City of Houston and Harris County Public 
Service and CDP (“Houston/Harris”) $60,000,000 $60,000,000 $27,192,035.74 45.32% $32,807,964.26 
Homeowner Assistance Program 
(“HAP”) $210,371,273 $210,371,273 $7,880,455.56  3.752% $202,490,817.44 
Sabine Pass Restoration Program 
(“SPRP”) $12,000,000 $12,000,000 $941,788.39  7.85% $11,058,211.61 
State Administration Funds (Used to 
Administer Funding) $21,433,592 $21,433,592 $5,512,460.47 25.72% $15,921,131.53 

Total CDBG Round 2 Funding $428,671,849 $426,952,198 $64,359,312.54 15.07% $362,592,885.46 

 
 
 
 

Page 2 of 6 



 
CDBG Round 2 City of Houston and Harris County Public Service and Community Development Program  
 
City of Houston 
Funding of $20 million was allocated to the Houston Police Department for establishment of the Housing Safety 
Component, composed of civilian and officer personnel.  Civilian personnel consist of administrative staff that 
supports the officer personnel and the entry of the overtime incurred by officers on behalf of the hurricane evacuee 
population.  Funding of $20 million was also allocated to carry out rehabilitation of existing multi-family housing 
stock through the existing Apartment to Standards Program.  These funds will provide rehabilitation of multi-
family housing to the evacuee population.  Additionally, the City of Houston has a $2,000,000 administrative 
budget. 
 
The City of Houston’s Housing Safety Component has expended $18,574,649.11 (92.87%) of their $20,000,000 
allocation Housing Safety and Apartment to Standards program has expended $6,585,097.76 (32.93%) of their 
$20,000,000 allocation for multifamily housing with a separate administrative allocation of $2,000,000.  
Administrative expenditures have yet to be submitted for reimbursement. 
 
The Apartment to Standards program has allocated funds for two rehabilitation projects.  Expenditures represent 
progress on one of the two projects, the second which is expected to commence in the first quarter of 2009. 
 
Harris County 
Funding of $20 million was allocated to provide services to the residents of Harris County among five different 
program components: Expanded Services to Hurricane Evacuees (Harris County Sheriff’s Dept.), Evacuee 
Medical Services (Harris County Hospital District), Katrina Crisis Counseling Program (Mental Health and Mental 
Retardation Authority), Youth Offenders Services (Harris County Sheriff’s Dept.) and the Disaster Housing 
Assistance Program Component (Harris County). 
 
Harris County has expended approximately 5.07% of its $20,000,000 allocation along with a separate 
administrative allocation of $1,000,000.  Administrative expenditures remain at $189,151.05 (18.92%) from the 
previous month.  Expenditures incurred among the five different programs are $2,032,288.87 (10.16%). 
 
CDBG Round 2 Multifamily Rental Housing Stock Restoration Program 
On September 13, 2007, the TDHCA Board awarded $81.1 million to repair or rebuild seven Golden Triangle-area 
affordable multifamily rental properties damaged or destroyed by Hurricane Rita.  The construction work, once 
completed, will restore rental unit housing to 813 low-income individuals and families.   Award-specific status is 
outlined in the table below: 

Loan 
Number 

Development 
Name City 

Total 
Units

Type of 
Activity

CDBG 
Loan 
Amount 

Funds Drawn/ 
Expended 

Loan 
Closing 
Date 

7060007 
Orange Navy 
Homes Orange  115 Recon. $14,189,439 $1,928,240.26 10/15/2008 

7060010 

Brittany 
Place II 
Single 
Family 

Port 
Arthur  100 Recon. $13,077,366 $1,202,874.20 12/04/08 

7060006 Pointe North Beaumont 158 Recon. $13,778,332 
 
$270,100.61 8/31/2008  

7060011 
Gulfbreeze 
Plaza I 

Port 
Arthur  86 Recon. $9,067,577  $407,164.87 12/17/2008

7060012 
Gulfbreeze 
Plaza II 

Port 
Arthur  148 Recon. $13,280,250 $3,573,935.80 6/11/2008  

7060008 
Virginia 
Estates Beaumont 110 Rehab $6,707,534  $2,949,659.32 5/26/2008  

7060009 

Brittany 
Place I 
Multifamily 

Port 
Arthur  96 Recon. $11,046,835 $4,809,270.86 4/9/2008  

Page 3 of 6 



    Totals: 813   $81,147,333 $15,141,245.92   
 
CDBG Round 2 Homeowner Assistance Program and Sabine Pass Restoration Program Update from ACS 
State & Local Solutions, Inc. 
 
Program activities continue to gain momentum. Reflected in the chart below are the number of applicants that have 
moved through the Homeowners Assistance and Sabine Pass Restoration Programs (HAP and SPRP) as of April 
2nd. Changes in the total of key metrics from those reported in the March Board Meeting include: 
 

• Completed applications increased by 365 from 1,930 to 2,295 
• An additional 449 applicants have been declared eligible 
• Completed inspections now total 1,303, an increase of 290 over the last reporting period 
• A total of 722 homes have been assigned to contractors, an increase of 330 
• The total number of Benefit selection meetings held increased by 336. An additional 123 meetings were 

being scheduled as of 4/2/09 
• Closings have increased by 73 to a total of 121  
• Not reflected below is that as of 4/2/09, 746 Environmental Work Orders have been submitted to, and 

approved by, TDHCA 
 
AS OF 4/2/09 HAP SPRP Total 
Completed Applications 2,194 101 2,295 
Eligibility Determined 1,403 91 1,494 
Inspections Complete 1,200 103 1,303 
Projects Assigned to Contractors 661 61 722 
Benefit Selection Meetings Held  667 61 728 
Closings 71 50 121 
Construction Starts 30 03 60 
 
Six homes have been completed and construction has begun on 54 more; 24 in SPRP and 30 in HAP.  This reflects 
39 additional starts since February 20th. Application for construction permits has been made for a total of 248 
homes, 43 in SPRP and 205 in HAP, an increase of 224 since the last report.  All of these permits are expected to 
be granted before the end of April. Pictured below is Ms. Melba Richardson of Vidor, Texas being presented the 
keys to her new home by Belinda Humphries and Randy Wilson, representatives of American Homestar/Oak 
Creek Homes, the construction contractor.  Ms. Humphries is the latest applicant to receive a home under the 
program. 

Page 4 of 6 



 
 
In order to maintain focus on expediting the permitting process, close contact has been maintained with permitting 
officials in the construction area with whom the program met in February.  As can be seen by the marked increase 
in construction permits granted, these measures together with combining the Benefit Selection and Construction 
Kick-Off meeting mentioned in our last report continue to improve the process by which these permits are 
obtained. 
 
The program has also intensified the degree of direct involvement with the construction contractors. Several 
lengthy, all-hands meetings have been held with the contractors in South East Texas. These meetings included 
additional training in the provisions of the program, the construction management system, closing requirements 
and further definition of the workflow and timeframes for completion of the various stages of the process. Program 
representation in the construction areas has been augmented and several program specialists have been 
“embedded” with contractors to continue the accelerated learning curve.   
 
The initiative to address almost 1,800 applicants from whom no response has been received since the mailing of 
the original Supplemental Applications continues. On March 17, an additional 81 Final Notices were mailed to 
non-respondents, bringing the total to 1,257. Results of this mailing are indicated below: 
 

AS OF 3/30/09 Results 
Withdrawn 69 
Interested in Continuing 100 
Scheduled Appointments 163 
*Returned as undeliverable 258 
Certified Mail Receipts Returned 706 
Returned Mail (held at PO &unclaimed) 244 

*Those Final Notices returned as undeliverable are again checked against a national database to obtain an updated 
address. As a result, on March 4, eighty-eight (88) Final Notices were re-mailed to applicants.  

 
 
 
 

Page 5 of 6 



Page 6 of 6 

 
 
Once the 14-day response period expires on the Final Notices mailed, a like number of Applications are mailed to 
homeowners on the Wait List. To date, 895 applications have been dispatched with the following results: 
 

AS OF 3/30/09 Results 
Withdrawn 104 
*Applications Returned 307 
Pending Eligibility 161 

*Distribution of returned applications by county:  Jefferson – 165; Jasper – 36; Newton – 31; Orange – 23; Hardin – 
16; Liberty – 10; 7 other counties - 26 

 
The Call Center continues to follow-up by phone on both Final Notices and applications that have not yet been 
returned. 
 
Despite delays and lost days caused by rainy weather in Southeast Texas, construction efforts in HAP and SPRP 
continue to gain greater traction.  The next challenge is to ensure that the homeowners vacate their property so that 
construction can begin. This has posed some difficulties for a number of homeowners and the program is exploring 
the feasibility of providing some assistance in this area. 
 
FEMA Affordable Housing Pilot Program  
 
The Disaster Recovery Division is also responsible for administration of the Federal Emergency Management 
Agency (FEMA) award of $16,471,725 for the Affordable Housing Pilot Program (AHPP).  The purpose of the 
AHPP is to demonstrate an alternative housing solution to the FEMA trailer in the areas affected by the 2005 
Hurricanes.   
 
On January 7, 2008, the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) announced that TDHCA was awarded 
$16,471,725 for the Affordable Housing Pilot Program (AHPP).  The purpose of the AHPP is to demonstrate an 
alternative housing solution to the FEMA trailer in the areas affected by the 2005 Hurricanes for a time period of 
twenty-four months.  A one-time exemption to the Stafford Act, AHPP permits the use of FEMA funding to study 
alternatives to the FEMA trailer by examining cost-effective solutions that meet a variety of housing needs.  
Pursuant to FEMA requirements, the pre-fabricated units must be awarded within the 22 counties affected by the 
2005 Hurricanes.   
 
The Heston Group was selected to pilot a pre-fabricated, panelized solution which can be deployed quickly and 
built to accommodate a diverse population.   
 
The Department has been working diligently with the Heston Group to identify and manage activities to be 
performed in preparation of the construction of 18 homes in East Texas and up to 60 homes in the City of Houston.  
 
There are currently 18 eligible families in East Texas with 14 of those sites having been submitted to FEMA for 
Environmental Clearance. FEMA has given Environmental Clearance for seven sites to date; one home is ready for 
occupancy to date. The keys for the first completed home in East Texas (Jasper) were handed over to the applicant 
on March 7, 2009. TDHCA and Heston staff walked the applicant through necessary paperwork as well as give the 
applicant an introduction to the unit and maintenance of it.  
 
TDHCA staff is working closely with the city of Houston on the placement of a ten home infill site program to 
further address housing needs in the area as well as planning for the 30-40 unit group site that will address the 
renter population that relocated from East Texas due to Hurricane Rita.  
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

4c 



Page 1 of 2 

DISASTER RECOVERY DIVISION 
 

BOARD ACTION REQUEST 
April 23, 2009 

 
Action Item 

 
Presentation, Discussion, and Possible Action to authorize staff to proceed with the issuance of three 
requests for proposals: Contract Management, Environmental Clearance, and Technical Assistance 
services, each relating to the procurement of one or more third parties to provide assistance to the 
department in the administration of CDBG Disaster Funding related to Hurricanes Ike and Dolly. 
 
  

Requested Action  
 
Authorize staff to take any and all necessary action to issue the requests for proposals.  .  
 

Background  
 
The delivery of Hurricane Dolly and Ike housing program activities will involve working with a range of 
subrecipients, as determined by the Councils of Government in their methods of distribution.  These 
subrecipients will be providing a range of housing related relief.  Although the Department has 
emphasized in working with the COGs and the likely subrecipients, that for the sake of efficiency and to 
assure the availability of necessary capacity, smaller subrecipients are strongly encouraged to form 
consortiums.  Nonetheless, the Department needs to be prepared for the contingency of working with a 
significant array of subrecipients delivering varied disaster relief programs.  Staff believes that one of the 
most effective ways to ensure that it has the capacity and flexibility to address this contingency is to 
procure qualified third parties to provide specialized services.  Specifically, staff proposes to solicit 
proposals to provide technical assistance, contract management, and environmental services.   
 
 Technical Assistance – This would involve providing specific and accurate technical information 
regarding housing programs, administration of funds, and eligibility information including: explaining  
grant award criteria, housing program design and eligibility; compliance with low and moderate income 
national objectives; compliance with CDBG citizen participation requirements; strategies for designing 
and implementing programs relating to fair housing, affirmative marketing, anti-discrimination, and 
accessibility; procuring and providing contract management of subcontractors; coordinating and 
overseeing construction activities; complying with applicable labor standards requirements; maintenance 
of program records, including applicant records, assisting assistance applicants with application 
processes; project assessment preliminary assessment of environmental issues, and cost estimates; and 
other TDHCA compliance requirements.  
 
 Contract Management – This would involve providing assistance to ensure that CDBG disaster 
fund subrecipients comply in a documented, auditable manner with all applicable program requirements.   
This would include assistance with preparation, review, and administration of contracts; providing of 
administrative support services for contracts and service agreements; fiscal support (including assistance 
with bookkeeping, auditing, documentation of draws, etc.); preparation and tracking of budgets, 
expenditures, and achievement of benchmarks; development of programs to protect against fraud, waste, 
abuse, and mismanagement; development of schedules and tracking mechanisms to ensure timely 
commencement and completion of program objectives; developing processes to manage the distribution 
of funds and track them from initial approval to final draw; development of processes to ensure adherence 



Page 2 of 2 

to expense limitations; development of plans for validating eligibility and determining benefits; 
developing and assisting with administering programs to process grant and loan applications in 
accordance with program requirements, including prioritization; development of and assisting with 
administration of processes for property inspections and monitoring of contractors’ work product; 
development of any needed mediation or other dispute resolution processes involving vendors, 
contractors, or recipients; and providing necessary reporting of activity, financial aspects, and progress.   
 
 Environmental – This will involve assistance with the identification, assessment, and addressing 
of environmental issues.   It will also involve assisting in the making of informed decisions about such 
matters and assisting in explaining and supporting such decisions.  The range of capabilities and potential 
services required will include site and program specific consulting; environmental audits and site 
assessments, sampling, abatement, remediation, monitoring, liaison activity with other local, state, and 
federal entities, disposal, training, assurance of compliance with public notice requirements and other 
requirements, assurance of adequate and fully compliant documentation and support for actions, 
identification of exceptions to requirements, and compliance with historic preservation, flood plain, 
wetlands, and other similar requirements.  Ability to assist with environmental issues commonly 
encountered in residential settings – lead based paint, mold, asbestos, and hazardous waste (including 
methamphetamine-related matters)—will be especially important.   
 
The plan is to publish this RFP in the Texas Register, the Electronic State Business Daily, and on the 
agency’s website.   
 
 
Staff Recommendation: Authorize staff to proceed with the RFP process and take all 

necessary actions.   



 
 
5 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Technical Correction to Item 5a: 
 
 
Presentation, Discussion and Possible Approval of 
HOME Program Award Recommendations. 
 
This technical correction replaces incorrect support 
documentation provided in the Original Board Book 
posting with the Application and Award Logs for Item 
5a as reflected on the agenda. 
 

 



Page 1 of 4 

HOME AND HOUSING TRUST PROGRAMS DIVISION 

BOARD ACTION REQUEST 
April 23, 2009 

 
 

Action Item 
 
Presentation, Discussion and Possible Approval of HOME Program Award Recommendations. 
 

Requested Action 
 
Approve, Deny, or Approve with Amendments the HOME Program Award Recommendations. 
 

Background 
 

Awards for contracts from all active Notices of Funding Availability (NOFAs), reflecting 
multiple activity types, and disaster relief, are combined in this one action item.  
 
 

OWNER OCCUPIED HOUSING ASSISTANCE, HOMEBUYER ASSISTANCE, AND 
TENANT- BASED RENTAL ASSISTANCE 

 
On July 31, 2008, the Board approved the 2008 Single Family (Owner Occupied Housing 
Assistance, Tenant-Based Rental Assistance, and Homebuyer Assistance Programs) Notice of 
Funding Availability (NOFA) which made available $23,034,118. These funds are the 
Department’s 2008 annual HOME allocation from the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development. The NOFA published in the Texas Register on August 29, 2008.  As published in 
the 2008 State of Texas Consolidated Plan One-Year Action Plan, $16,123,882 is available for 
the Owner-Occupied Housing Assistance (OCC) Program, $3,455,118 is available for the 
Homebuyer Assistance (HBA) Program, and $3,455,118 is available for the Tenant-Based Rental 
Assistance (TBRA) Program. Funds were made available under an open cycle and subject to the 
Regional Allocation Formula (RAF) until October 15, 2008. On October 16, 2008, any funds not 
requested were made available statewide in any Uniform State Service Region and remained 
within each HOME Program Activity specified in the NOFA until January 15, 2009. On January 
16, 2009, any funds not awarded or requested were made available in any Uniform State Service 
Region for any Eligible HOME Program Activity specified in the NOFA until the earlier of the 
award of all funds or Thursday, April 30, 2009.  
 
On December 18, 2008, the Board approved the transfer of $4,000,000 in declined HOME funds 
to the current 2008 Single Family (Owner Occupied Housing Assistance, Homebuyer 
Assistance, and Tenant-Based Rental Assistance Programs) NOFA which increased the total 
amount of the NOFA to $27,034,118. The additional $4 million was used to increase the Owner 
Occupied Housing Assistance Program Activity set aside funds from $16,123,882 to 
$20,123,882.  
 



Page 2 of 4 

The OCC Program provides eligible households with loans for the rehabilitation or 
reconstruction of their existing owner-occupied home and earning 80% or less of the Area 
Median family Income (AMFI) as defined by HUD. The assisted unit must be the principal 
residence of the homeowner and, meet all program eligibility requirements. 
 
The HBA Program provides downpayment and closing costs assistance, to eligible first-time 
homebuyers for the acquisition of affordable single family housing. The assisted homebuyer 
must earn 80% or less of the AMFI, occupy the unit as their principal residence, and meet all 
program eligibility requirements. 
 
The TBRA Program provides eligible households with rental subsidies, including security and 
utility deposits for a period not to exceed 24 months. Tenants must earning 80% or less of the 
AMFI, participate in a self-sufficiency program, and meet all program eligibility requirements. 
Ninety percent (90%) of the households assisted with respect to rental or TBRA units must have 
incomes at or below 60% of the AMFI, in accordance with 24 CFR §92.216. 
 
To date, 95 applications totaling $32,387,777 in project funds and $982,987 in administrative 
funds have been received. The Board has approved funding for 60 applications totaling 
$19,514,161 in project funds and $593,284 in administrative funds, although one awardee 
subsequently declined funds. Ten applications have been terminated, one application has 
withdrawn, Two applications are currently under review and/or are in the process of clearing 
deficiencies, and 22 applications are being presented for a funding recommendation today. 
 
During the open application cycle, eligible applications were categorized by date, time received, 
and were reviewed and scored in accordance with the requirements in the NOFA. Attached are 
the Application Logs and Award Recommendation Logs for each HOME Activity. The Single 
Family NOFA is over subscribed by $405,043. Staff is recommending the Board utilize 
$405,043 of declined HOME funds which are available to commit in order to fully fund all 
eligible applications received and reflected in the Award Recommendation Logs. 
 
Staff is recommending for award 22 applications, totaling $8,300,000 in project funds and 
$356,000 in administrative funds, which will result in 145 affordable housing units. 
 
Award Recommendations Summary: 

HOME 
Activity 

# of Awards 
Recommended 

Total Project Funds 
Recommended 

Total Admin. Funds 
Recommended 

# of Units 
Recommended 

OCC 20 $7,500,000 $300,000 100 
HBA 1 $  500,000 $ 20,000 25 

TBRA 1 $  300,000 $ 36,000 20 
Totals 22 $8,300,000 $356,000 145 

 
All applications have been reviewed by the Portfolio Management and Compliance Division and 
no issues of material non-compliance, unresolved audit findings or questioned or disallowed 
costs have been identified.  
 
If the attached award recommendations are approved, the Single Family NOFA will have no 
remaining funds. Moreover, the $28,373,445 in project and administrative funds awarded to 81 



Page 3 of 4 

viable applications under this NOFA since December 18, 2008 will be used to assist 591 
households access safe, decent, and affordable housing. 
 
Attached: 

• 2008 HOME Single Family NOFA (OCC) – Award Recommendations Log;  
• 2008 HOME Single Family NOFA (HBA) – Award Recommendations Log; 
• 2008 HOME Single Family NOFA (TBRA) – Award Recommendations Log; and, 
• 2008 HOME Single Family NOFA - Application Log. 

 
 

CONTRACT FOR DEED PROGRAM 
 

On May 5, 2008 the Board approved the Notice of Funding Availability (NOFA) for the Contract 
for Deed Program which made approximately $9,280,000 in funding available, which is not 
subject to the Regional Allocation Formula. The Contract for Deed Program assists eligible 
households with the acquisition (deed conversion) or the acquisition and rehabilitation, new 
construction or reconstruction of properties for the purpose of converting an eligible contract for 
deed to homeownership and bringing the assisted unit up to housing standards. Assisted 
households must reside in a colonia, have a household income that does not exceed 60% of the 
area median family income (AMFI) and meet all program eligibility requirements. This open 
cycle NOFA makes funds available on a first-come, first-served basis until all funds have been 
awarded or 5:00 p.m., May 1, 2009, whichever is first to occur. 
 
To date, four applications totaling $2,000,000 in project funds and $80,000 in administrative 
funds have been received. The Board has approved funding for 3 applications totaling 
$1,500,000 in project funds and $60,000 in administrative funds. One application for $500,000 in 
project funds and $20,000 in administrative funds is being recommended for funding today. 
 
If the attached award recommendation is approved, a total of $7,280,000 will remain in the 
NOFA. 
 
Attached: 

• HOME Contract for Deed NOFA – Award Recommendations; and, 
• HOME Contract for Deed NOFA - Application Log; 

 
 

DISASTER RELIEF PROGRAM 
 

On October 27, 2008, the Department received a letter from Governor Rick Perry recognizing 
that a disaster occurred on August 18, 2008, in Starr County due to severe storms which caused 
major flooding in the City of Roma and Starr County. The letter requests for the Department 
make available any and all assistance to the citizens of Starr County. The availability of HOME 
disaster relief funds, as permitted by the Deobligated Funds Policy, was shared with the Starr 
County Judge and City of Roma officials. Technical assistance for completing an application was 
also provided by staff.  
 



Page 4 of 4 

In accordance with the Department’s HOME Program Rule at 10 TAC §53.47(a)(2), applications 
for disaster relief will only be accepted within six months after the first day assistance under the 
program is made available. 
 
The City of Roma submitted an application for assistance under the HOME Owner Occupied 
Housing Assistance for Disaster Relief Program. The City is requesting $500,000 in project 
funds and $20,000 in administrative funds and is proposing to assist 7 eligible households that 
were directly affected by the disaster. The proposed application reflects that 13 inches of rain fell 
within a short period of time, causing flooding and wind damage in three neighborhoods located 
south of US Highway 83. This disaster affected approximately 774 homes. Most of the 
homeowners did not have insurance and continue to live in substandard housing conditions. The 
City of Roma has previously been awarded three HOME OCC contracts totaling $1,072,965 and 
assisted 20 households. Eight of the 20 households were served under a previous award of 
Disaster Relief funds. 
 
Staff recommends an award to the City of Roma for $500,000 and approval of 4% of project 
funds requested for program administration. 
 
Attached: 

• Disaster Relief Award Recommendation; and 
• Disaster Relief Application Log 

 
 

 
Recommendation 

 
Staff recommends that the Board approve all of the awards as detailed in the Award 
Recommendations logs attached. 











































 
 
 

7c 
 



 
 
 

09137 
Meadowlake Village 

Appeal 
Documentation 
Timely Filed 

 
 
 



MULTIFAMILY FINANCE PRODUCTION DIVISION 

BOARD ACTION REQUEST 
April 23, 2009 

 
Action Item 

 
Presentation, Discussion and Possible Action for 2009 Competitive Housing Tax Credit (HTC) 
Appeals 
 

Requested Action 
 
Approve, Deny or Approve with Amendments a determination on the appeal for Meadowlake 
Village Apartments. 
 

Background and Recommendations 
 
Meadowlake Village Apartments - 09137 
 
On February 27, 2009, Mr. Warren Maupin attempted to submit an Application for the above-
referenced development.  The Department’s governing statute, Texas Government Code 
§2306.6724(d) requires that “An applicant for a low income housing tax credit to be issued a 
commitment during the initial allocation cycle in a calendar year must submit an application to 
the Department not later than March 1.” The Department’s last business day and hour was on 
February 27, 2009 at 5:00 p.m. CST, the Application deadline set by the Department in the 2009 
Application Submission Procedures Manual. 

 
The circumstances surrounding the termination are as follows: 
 

• Mr. Maupin arrived at the location to submit the Application without the required 
Application CD-R disc. 

• After the 5:00 deadline had passed and Mr. Maupin had still not produced a CD-R disc 
for the Application, Mr. Maupin requested that staff search the Holland House 
Apartments file submitted by Mr. Maupin to see if the disc was mistakenly placed there. 

• Staff searched the Holland House Apartments file and did not locate a CD-R disc for the 
Meadowlake Village Apartments. 

• Staff was not able to confirm receipt of the required Application materials for 
Meadowlake Village Apartments by the deadline. 

 
Relevant documentation related to this appeal is provided behind the Board Action Request.   
 
Applicant: Mabank Residential Apartments, LP, a Texas limited 

partnership 
Site Location: 209 Grand Avenue 
City/County:  Mabank/Kaufman 

Page 1 of 2 



Page 2 of 2 

Regional Allocation Category:  Rural 
Population Served:  General 
Region:  3 
Set Aside:  At-Risk/USDA 
Type of Development:  Acquisition/Rehabilitation 
Units:  40 
Credits Requested: $344,288 
 
Staff Recommendation: The Executive Director denied the original appeal. Staff is 

recommending that the Board also deny the appeal. 
 













 
 
 

09227 
Mineral Wells 

Pioneer Crossing 
Appeal 

Documentation 
Timely Filed 

 
 



MULTIFAMILY FINANCE PRODUCTION DIVISION 

BOARD ACTION REQUEST 
April 23, 2009 

 
Action Item 

 
Presentation, Discussion and Possible Action for 2009 Competitive Housing Tax Credit (HTC) 
Appeals 
 

Requested Action 
 
Approve, Deny or Approve with Amendments a determination on the appeal for Mineral Wells 
Pioneer Crossing for Seniors. 
 

Background and Recommendations 
 
Mineral Wells Pioneer Crossing for Seniors - 09227 
 
On February 27, 2009, an Application was submitted for the above-referenced development.  
Pursuant to §49.5(a)(10) of the 2009 Qualified Allocation Plan and Rules (“QAP”), an 
Application is ineligible if: 

“A submitted Application has an entire Volume of the Application missing; has excessive 
omissions of documentation from the Threshold Criteria or Uniform Application documentation; 
or is so unclear, disjointed or incomplete that a thorough review can not reasonably be performed 
by the Department, as determined by the Department. If an Application is determined ineligible 
pursuant to this subsection, the Application will be terminated without being processed as an 
Administrative Deficiency. To the extent that a review was able to be performed, specific reasons 
for the Department's determination of ineligibly will be included in the termination letter to the 
Applicant.”  

During the first review of the Threshold and Selection requirements, the Department identified 
numerous omissions, clarifications or required corrections, thee significance of which rendered 
the Application substantially incomplete.  The Department determined the application to be 
ineligible for consideration because a “thorough review cannot reasonably be performed”. 

The Applicant’s appeal of the termination included a submission of the deficient items.  Staff’s 
review of the appeal and the subsequent submission identified the following items to still be 
deficient:  
 

• Volume 1, Tab 2, Part B Rent Schedule and Part F Buildiing/Unit Configuration form: 
There are still inconsistencies in these forms, the site plan, and the unit plans that do not 
allow for a complete review of the Application 

• Volume 1, Tab 3 Site Work Costs:  The required letter from a Certified Public 
Accountant was not submitted. 

• Volume 1, Tab 5, Part A.2: This form was not provided 

Page 1 of 2 



Page 2 of 2 

• Volume 3, Tab 2, Zoning: The required hold harmless letter was not submitted. 
• Authorization to Release Credit Information and Financial Statements: The required 

forms were not submitted. 
 
Relevant documentation related to this appeal is provided behind the Board Action Request.   
 
Applicant: Mineral Wells Pioneer Crossing II, LP, a Texas limited 

partnership 
Site Location: 805 SE 14th Avenue 
City/County:  Mineral Wells/Palo Pinto 
Regional Allocation Category:  Rural 
Population Served:  Elderly 
Region:  3 
Set Aside:  None 
Type of Development:  New Construction 
Units:  36 
Credits Requested: $515,678 
 
Staff Recommendation: The Executive Director denied the original appeal. Staff is 

recommending that the Board also deny the appeal. 
 







MINERAtWEIIS PIONEER CROSSING II, [P
P.@. BOX l lg26V

cA&&ottToN TX 7501 I
9V2-242-76A2PH

9V2-246-V666 FAX
NOOR.JOOMA@GMAI t.COXil

April 3, 2009
via email

Michael Gerber
Executive Director
Texas Dept. of Housing
And Community Affairs
221 East 11th
Austin, Texas 787 11-3941

Re: Application No. 09227, Mineral Wells Pioneer Crossing for Seniors

Dear Mr. Gerber:

We are in receipt of your letter dated March27,2009, and pursuant to 949.17(b) of
the 2009 QAP, we hereby appeal the determination that this Application is terminated.

As a basis for the appeal, we are submitting an Amended Application which clarifies
and corrects all of the items set forth in your March 27, 2009, letter. We are submitting an
Amended Application on disk, along with a separate disk which contains just the conected
items for your convenience in review. Based on this documentation, we believe that a
thorough review of the Application can now reasonably be performed.

As a novice in this area, we have learned significantly from our mistakes, and we are
confident that all future submissions will be in accordance with the Department's rules and
regulations. Based on this appeal and the documentation submifted herewith, we would
respectfully request that you withdraw the termination of the Application and permit us to
continue with this Application.

your courtesy and cooperation in this matter. Should you have any

President of Murid,
General Partner

Thank you for
uestions, please call.









 
 
 

09279 
Waterford Place 

Appeal 
Documentation 
Timely Filed 

 
 
 



MULTIFAMILY FINANCE PRODUCTION DIVISION 

BOARD ACTION REQUEST 
April 23, 2009 

 
Action Item 

 
Presentation, Discussion and Possible Action for 2009 Competitive Housing Tax Credit (HTC) 
Appeals 
 

Requested Action 
 
Approve, Deny or Approve with Amendments a determination on the appeal for Waterford 
Place. 
 

Background and Recommendations 
 
Waterford Place - 09279 
 
On February 27, 2009, an Application was submitted for the above-referenced development.  
Pursuant to §49.5(a)(10) of the 2009 Qualified Allocation Plan and Rules (“QAP”), an 
Application is ineligible if: 

 
“A submitted Application has an entire Volume of the Application missing; has excessive 
omissions of documentation from the Threshold Criteria or Uniform Application documentation; 
or is so unclear, disjointed or incomplete that a thorough review can not reasonably be performed 
by the Department, as determined by the Department. If an Application is determined ineligible 
pursuant to this subsection, the Application will be terminated without being processed as an 
Administrative Deficiency. To the extent that a review was able to be performed, specific reasons 
for the Department's determination of ineligibly will be included in the termination letter to the 
Applicant.”  
 

During the first review of the Threshold and Selection requirements, the Department identified 
numerous omissions, clarifications or required corrections, the significance of which rendered 
the Application substantially incomplete.  The Department determined the application to be 
ineligible for consideration because a “thorough review could reasonably be performed”. 
 
The Applicant’s appeal of the termination included a submission of the deficient items.  Staff’s 
review of the appeal and the subsequent submission identified the following items to still be 
deficient: 

• Volume 1, Tab 7 Part B Confirmation of Set-Aside:  The At-Risk Set-Aside was 
eliminated but the Applicant did not submit an updated form noting the change in the 
Application 

• Volume 1, Tab 2, Part F Building/Unit Configuration Form: The form was not included.  
Staff is unable to verify the consistency of information in the Application. 

Page 1 of 2 



Page 2 of 2 

• Volume 1, Tab 4 Summary of Sources and Uses, Financing Participants, and Financing 
Narrative: The information listed in these forms in inconsistent. 

• Volume 1, Tab 4, Commitment or Term Sheet: No information regarding the funds from 
the Federal Home Loan Bank was provided 

• Volume 3, Tab 1, Site Plan: The number of residential buildings depicted on the plan is 
still inconsistent with other Application documents 

• Volume 3, Tab 6, Relocation Expenses: The Development Cost Schedule includes 
$50,000 in relocation expense.  The Applicant’s response included an explanation that 
this amount is included in the Development Cost Schedule, but a budget for the expense 
was not submitted as required by the QAP. 

 
Relevant documentation related to this appeal is provided behind the Board Action Request.  It is 
noted that the Application indicates the At-Risk Set-Aside. However the Application does not 
meet any of the statutorily defined qualifications to be placed in the At-Risk Set-Aside. 
 
Applicant: Waterford Affordable Housing, LP, a Texas limited 

partnership 
Site Location: 3125 Crestdale Drive 
City/County:  Houston/Harris 
Regional Allocation Category:  Urban 
Population Served:  General 
Region:  6 
Set Aside:  At-Risk 
Type of Development:  Acquisition/Rehabilitation 
Units:  546 
Credits Requested: $2,665,096 
 
Staff Recommendation: The Executive Director denied the original appeal. Staff is 

recommending that the Board also deny the appeal. 
 















 


	3A

	3C

	4A

	4C

	5

	7C




